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Public Comments

Commenter
Regional Water Board Advisory Team

Moore & Tegtmeier and Tegtmeier Associates, Inc., former owners of
the property at 622-630 Jackson Street — submitted by Christopher
Nedeau, Esq., of Nossaman

Ann Lewczyk, as personal representative of the Michael Mclnnis
Revocable Trust, and Robert Dittmer, owners of the property at 625
Jackson Street, Fairfield — submitted by Doyle Graham, Esq., of Isola
Law Group

Jewel Hirsch (dba Fairfield Cleaners, located at 625 Jackson Street) —
submitted by Allison McAdam, Esq., of Hunsucker Goodstein & Nelson
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Comments on the tentative orders for three Fairfield dry cleaner sites by the Water
Board’s advisory team.

All three tentative orders contain a statement regarding “Other Regional Water Board
Policies,” including the statement that Resolution 89-30 defines sources of drinking water
to include all groundwater with limited exceptions for high TDS, low yield or naturally
high contaminant levels. It would be helpful to specific in the tentative orders whether
any of those conditions are present on the subject sites.

622-630 Jackson
1) Finding 8 refers to 712 Madison as Site #1. Since this is identified as Site #3 on
the map, site identities should be made consistent.

625 Jackson
1) Inthe last paragraph of Finding 2, there is a reference to “Appleby-Stewart” who
had an “unknown interest in the business” and an unknown relationship with the
partnership. It is unclear what the alleged interest or relationship was and why
she is mentioned at all — this should be clarified in both findings 2 and 3.

2) Under tasks 1 and 2, the tentative order states that the workplan and delineation
of sources has been completed, but, in the last paragraph of Finding 6, it states
that, “The extent of these contaminant plumes is currently unknown; data gaps
remain.” Without additional information, these are inconsistent statements and
should be clarified.

3) As for 622-630 Jackson’s tentative order, Finding 8 refers to 712 Madison as Site
#1. Since this is identified as Site #3 on the map, site identities should be made
consistent.

712 Madison
1) InFinding 6 (remedial investigation), there are several question marks after
George Tomasini that imply this finding merits clarification.

2) Also in finding 6, there is a statement in its last paragraph that contaminant
concentrations in a shallow lower zone well 100 feet from the site were lower —
reported at 183 mg/L. Is it supposed to be ug/L?

3) As for 625 Jackson’s tentative order, this tentative order initially states in the
findings that the plume is not delineated and data gaps exist, but under tasks 1
and 2, Workplan and Completion of Source Delineation, it states “completed.”
That seems contradictory and merits additional information to clarify.
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F 415.398.2438

ATT Christopher A. Nedeau
BY EM D 415.438.7274

cnedeau@nossaman.com

Refer To File #: 400718-0001

May 16, 2012

Kent Aue

Engineering Geologist

California Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, CA 94612

Re: Comments to Tentative Order of San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control
Board for Adoption of Site Cleanup Regulations for the property located at
622/630 Jackson Street, Fairfield, CA, Solano County

Dear Mr. Aue:

We write with comments to the Regional Water Board’s April 13, 2012 tentative order. 1

A. Neither PCE nor PCE derivative compounds were ever discharged from 622-630
Jackson Street.2

The tentative order’s position that “it does not appear that PCE was used and discharged at the
Site” is undisputed. None of the retail establishment operating at the property discharged PCE. Solano
Printers and Fairfield Printing Company both used alcohol based solvents and did not discharge PCE.
Singh’s Imported Car Service sold cars—it did not repair them—and did not discharge PCE. Gillespie
Cleaners did not discharge PCE because if solvents were used during the time it operated at the site, they
were likely Stoddard Solvents.

We request that the Regional Water Board clarify its order regarding PCE or PCE derivative
compounds, which could not have been discharged from businesses operating at 622-630 Jackson Street.
There is no evidence from testing which has been conducted or site history to conclude that PCE or its
derivatives were discharged there.

We preserve for appeal all points raised in this letter, our February 17, 2012 site history, November 28, 2011
objection letter, November 17, 2011 presentation, and the comments and cover letter submitted on October 26,
2011.

2 The Regional Water Board issued a requirement for technical report on May 11, 2012, and requested questions
or comments by May 16, 2012, three business days later. Given the interplay of facts between the tentative
order and requirement for technical report, and limited time period to prepare substantive comments to the
request, we intend for our objections to the tentative order to apply equally to the request for technical report.
Should the Regional Water Board not sustain our objections at the July 11, 2012 hearing, we reserve the right to
object to the requirement for a technical report before its due date of August 31, 2012,
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B. The Regional Water Board should not hold Tegtmeier Associates, Inc. responsible
for any alleged discharge of Stoddard Solvent by Gillespie Cleaners in 1945 and
1946.

(i) The record of Gillespie Cleaners’ operations on Jackson Street.

Robert Dittmer testified at his deposition that Gillespie Cleaners operated on Jackson Street from
at least 1940 or 1941 to at least as late as 1943. Deposition of Robert Dittmer at 155:23-156:113
Gillespie Cleaners is referenced in The Solano Republican, on microfiche in the downtown Fairfield
library. Gillespie Cleaners advertised its operations on Jackson Street in the early and mid-1940s. It was
announced in the newspaper that Gillespie Cleaners was moving from Jackson Street to 1250 Texas Street
in January, 1946.

(ii) Moore & Tegtmeier and Tegtmeier Associates, Inc.’s operations.

Moore & Tegtmeier purchased 622-630 Jackson Street on or about February 5, 1945.
Subsequently, the partnership was dissolved. Tegtmeier Associates, Inc. was incorporated in 1971. In
March, 1972, our client John Tegtmeier became one of three shareholders in Tegtmeier Associates, Inc..
Tegtmeier Associates, Inc. sold 622-630 Jackson Street in 1999. As the sole living sharcholder of
Tegtmeier Associates, Inc., our 74 year old client operates a company that controls two small properties
leased to movie theatres.

(iii) The evidence linking Tegtmeier Associates, Inc. to the alleged discharge of
Stoddard Solvent by Gillespie Cleaners in 1945 and 1946 does not justify a
clean up order by the Regional Water Board.

(a) It is unclear whether Gillespie Cleaners’ operations at 622-630
Jackson Street overlapped with Moore & Tegtmeier’s ownership of
the property.

It has not been proven that Gillespie Cleaners’ operations at 622-630 Jackson Street overlapped
with Moore & Tegtmeier’s ownership of 622-630 Jackson Street.

Robert Dittmer testified that Gillespie Cleaners operated on Jackson Street from 1940 or 1941
until at least 1943, but could not confirm that it operated there after that date. Deposition of Robert
Dittmer at 155:23-156:11. The Solano Republican contained advertisements that Gillespie Cleaners
announced in January, 1946 that it was moving its operations. Based on this record, it is unclear if
Gillespie Cleaners was actually doing business at 622-630 Jackson Strect when Moore & Tegtmeier
bought the property because it has been reported that the premises were destroyed by a fire during this
time period. Our research indicates that Gillespie Cleaners moved from Jackson Street to 1250 Texas
Street because its operations burned to the ground.

3 Relevant excerpts from the deposition of Robert Dittmer are attached as Exhibit A.

4 See Exhibit 20 to the Deposition of Robert Dittmer at 2 (Attached as Exhibit B) (1250 Texas Street. Built by
Bernard Gillespie for his dry cleaning and fur storage business after fire had destroyed his building on Jackson
Street”).
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(b) Assuming arguendo that Gillespie Cleaners operated at 622-630
Jackson Street during Moore & Tegtmeier’s ownership of the
property, there is no evidence that Gillespie Cleaners discharged
Stoddard Solvent in 1945 or 1946.

Assuming that Moore & Tegtmeier’s ownership of the site overlapped with Gillespie Cleaners’
operations on the site, there is no evidence that Gillespie Cleaners ever used or discharged Stoddard
Solvent into the soil or groundwater. Dry cleaning machines during this time were vented. Their fumes
and drying exhaust were expelled into the atmosphere in the same way as modern tumble drier exhaust.
The cleaning solvent was lost in the atmosphere, not the ground.

C. Tegtmeier Associates, Inc. does not have the financial resources to undertake any
work ordered by the Regional Water Board.

Tegtmeier Associates, Inc. does not have insurance to pay for any work ordered by the Regional
Water Board.

Attempting to comply with clean up ordered by the Regional Water Board will likely bankrupt
Tegtmeier Associates, Inc. before the work can be completed. Tegtmeier Associates, Inc. will incur no
financial benefit to counterbalance the expenditures that would be necessary to comply with the Regional
Water Board’s proposed order.

D. Conclusion

In the absence of proof that Gillespie Cleaners operated at 622-630 Jackson Street during the
period that Moore & Tegtmeier owned the property there should be no clean up ordered against this
historical property owner. As previously mentioned, there is no evidence that Gillespie Cleaners
performed dry cleaning operations on site using Stoddard Solvent. Laundries, which were far more
common during the World War II era did not use solvents to wash clothes. Unless and until it can be
established that Gillespie Cleaners did not burn down and was operating on site when Moore & Tegtmeier
owned the property and that Stoddard Solvents were used in dry cleaning operations there, it would be
inequitable for the Regional Water Board to conclude that Tegtmeier Associates, Inc. should be held
responsible for the clean up of Stoddard Solvent in the soil or groundwater.

We request based on the investigation to date, that the Regional Water Board decline to issue a
clean up order pertaining to the present or former owners of 622-630 Jackson Street.

Respectfylly submitted,

Lils. Q ﬁ_,é.%__

Christopher A. Nedeau
Nossaman LLP

268891 _4



EXHIBIT A



In The Matter Of:
Michael Mclnnis v.
Jewell Hirsch

Robert Dittmer
March 8, 2012

Barkley Court Reporters

barkley.com
800.222.1231

Original File 335656.txt
Min-U-Script® with Word Index




Michael Mclnnis v.
Jewell Hirsch
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Robert Dittmer
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Page 130

(14:50-14:52)

consultants besides Genesis Engineering and
Redevelopment and Versar to investigate contamination at
the Texas Street property?

A. Notto my knowledge.

Q. To date, how much have you paid to Genesis
Engineering for its investigation work at the -- for the
Texas Street property?

A. Nothing.

Has your insurance company --
You're talking about me personally?
Yes?

Oh, yeah, or Mike and I personally together?

o PR

Q. Well, let's start with you. How much have you
paid to Genesis Engineering to investigate the
contamination at the 901 to 905 Texas Street property?

A. Idon't recall any money being paid.

Q. Do you know if Mike McInnis has paid any, or
paid any money to Genesis Engineering?

A. To my knowledge, he has not.

Q. As far as Versar is concemed, how much money
have you paid, if any, to Versar to investigate the
contamination at 901 to 905 --

A. None.

Q. -- Texas Street property?

A. None. To my knowledge.

(14:53-14:55)
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A. That's correct.

Q. Do you know if Mr. Mclnnis has cver reccived a
bill from the Regional Water Quality Control Board for
expenses incurred as a result of contamination at 901 to
905 Texas Street?

A. Not to my knowledge.

Q. 1 want to refer you back to Fxhibit23. And it
appears that as was discusscd earlier, this is a letter
to Mr. John Kaiser at the California Regional Water
Quality Control Board from one of your consultants,
Versar Inc., disclosing to them the release of
environmental contaminants has occurred at the 901 to
905 Texas Street property; is that correct?

MR. GRAHAM: Objection, the document speaks for
itself. Go ahead and answer.

A. Well, yeah, what it says is what it says.

BY MR. PRICE:

Q. Subsequent to this letter to the Regional Water
Quality Control Board, did the Regional Water Quality
Control Board existence an enforcement action against
you or Mr. Mclnnis?

MR. GRAHAM: Objection, vague and ambiguous,
calls for speculation. Go ahead, to the extent you
know, you can answer.

A. Idon't know. I'd have to ask my attorney what

w o oUW DR

NN DNNMNRERRBRRERRBRRBRRRRRR
Ul W NP O WLO®-NOOUD WN B o

Page 131

(14:52-14:53)

Q. Thank you.

To your knowledge, has thc Regional Water
Quality Control Board incurred costs to investigate the
contamination at 901 and 905 Texas Street property?

MR. GRAHAM: Objection, vague and ambiguous,
Give me one second. Go ahead. You can answer.

A. Have -- give me the question again?

MR. PRICE: Let me rephrase it.

BY MR.PRICE:

Q. Do you know if the Regional Water Quality
Control Board has incurred expenses as part of
investigating the contamination at the 901 to 905 Texas
Street property?

MR. GRAHAM: Samc objections.

MR. PRICE: You can answer, Mr. Dittmer.

THE WITNESS: Is that right?

MR. GRAHAM: Yeah, thank you.

A. To my knowledge, I've never seen a bill, that I
don't -- so.

BY MR. PRICE:

Q. You've never received a bill from the Regional
Water Quality Control Board --

A. That's correct.

Q. --for investigating the contamination for 901
to 905 Texas Street?

(14:55-14:57)
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paperwork he got.
BY MR. PRICE:

Q. Do you know if the Regional Watcr Quality
Control Board sent a letter in response to this releasc
disclosurc dated July 14, 2000 --

MR. GRAHAM: Objection, vague and ambiguous.
BY MR. PRICE:

Q. --toyou?

A. Idon'trecall.

Q. [fI can draw your attention back to Exhibit --
Exhibit 1]. This is a document that appears to be an
agreement dated September 29th, 1981 between you, Lois
Dittmer -- is that your wifc?

A. Yes.

Q. -- you, Lois Dittmer, Michael McInnis and
Marianne Mclnnis, and Obie Goins, Lucilla Goins,
John Blue Jr, Lavernc Blue, Ray L. Johnson and
Judy Johnson; did Mr. McInnis prepare this document?

A. Idon't know. I have no way of knowing.

Do you recall drafting this agreement?
1 did not. The answer is, I did not draft it.
Thank you.

oo

Mr. Dittmer, have you ever met Obie Goins?
A. Ipresume I have, but I don't particularly
recall anything about it.
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(15:18-15:20)

A. 1don't recall.

Q. What's the carliest time you ever remember
taking clothes to Gillespic Cleaners?

A. 1presume -- I'm not supposed to presume -- 1
would think when I was in high school maybe.

Q. Would you do that, or would your mom do that?

A. Probably a little of each.

Q. IfIcould ask you, I don't want you to
presume, [ want what you can recall. I want your memory
of the first time you ever remember taking clothes to
Gillespie Cleaners?

A. Idon't have a recollection of the first time I
ever took drycleaning to Gillespie Cleaners.

Q. Sois it fair to say the only time you
remember, that you can tell me the story of, is the time
where you got all the stains on your clothes?

A. We took them before that, took them after that,
but that was the outstanding time that I remember for
Gillespie Cleaners.

Q. So carliest time you can remember is 1943, and
you think you took them sometime earlier, is that right?

A. No, I think I can remember going there in
probably the '40, '41, something like that, yeah.

Q. Okay, that's a long time ago, 1 appreciate.

I'm just trying to get as precise an answer [ can if you

Page 152

(15:21-15:24)
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time is 3:23 p.m. We're off the record.
VIDEOGRAPHER: Back on the rccord. This is the
beginning of videotape number three volume one in the
deposition of Robert Dittmer. The time is 3:25 p.m. on
March 8th, 2012.
BY MR. NICKOVICH:
Q. Sir, you have Exhibit 20, in front of you, and
that's a picture of the Gillespic Cleaners at Texas
Strect that we talked about earlier; do you recall that?
A. Yes.
Q. Did you ever go to Gillespie Cleaners when it
was located at Texas Street?
A. At this location?
Yes?
Oh, 1 — yes.
For how long did you go therc?
I don't remember.
Did you go there in the 1950s?
I don't recall when they went out of business

PR PLOPFR

there, so I couldn't have gone to it after they went out
of business, but I did go to them while it was in
business there.

Q. Could you hazard a guess at what year they went
out of business?

A. No.

Page 151

(15:20-15:21)

Page 153

(15:24-15:26)

1 don't mind. 1 Q. Not even a ballpark?
2 What can you say with accuracy is the carliest 2 A. No.
3 time you ever took clothes to Gillespic Cleaners? 3 Q. Did you go to Gillespie Cleaners on Texas
4 A. Treally can't give you an accurate answer to 4 Street in the 1940s?
5 that. 5 A. They weren't on Texas Street in the '40s.
6 Q. And every time you did that, 1943 that we know 6 Q. Okay, wcll, let's talk about that.
7 about, and maybe 1940, '41, where was Gillespie Cleaners 7 You testified earlier today that Gillespie
8 located? 8 Cleaners moved to Texas Street right after World War 11,
9 A. Well, I don't have an address, so the 9 is that correct?
10 description would be across the street from 625. 10 A. Moved to Texas Street after World War II, when
11 Q. Gotit. You testified earlier I think that 11 the government released the cement and steel and what
12 Gillespie Cicaners operated at 1250 Texas Street; is 12 have you, yes.
13 that right? 13 Q. Do you know the precise year when they opened
14 A. At 12 -- give me that question -- 14 up shop on Texas Street?
15 Q. 1250 Texas Street? 15 (Reporter clarification.)
16 A. What was the question part? i6 Q. Do you know the precise year when Gillespie
17 Q. Ibelieve you testified earlier that Gillespie 17 Cleaners opened up shop on Texas Street?
18 Cleaners operated at 1250 Tcxas Street? 18 A. No.
139 A. Well, at their new location. I don't recall 19 Q. Could it have been 19467 Is that correct?
20 the address of it, but their new building there, they 20 A. ldon't know.
21 operated there. 21 Q. So you have no idea when they opened up shop on
22 MR. NICKOVICH: I need to take a quick break, 22 Texas Street --
23 sir. - 23 MR. GRAHAM: Askcd and answered. Give him the
24 VIDEOGRAPHER: This is the end of videotape 24 same answer.
25 number two of the deposition of Robert Dittmer. The 25 BY MR. NICKOVICH:
Min-LU-Soripl® Barkley Court Reporters (38) Pages 150 - 153
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(15:26-15:27)

Q. --is that correct?
MR. GRAHAM: You can answer.
THE WITNESS: What was the question then?
BY MR. NICKOVICH:

Q. 1just want to make sure [ have your testimony
accurate. You told me they were not on Texas Street in
the 1940s, I believe you testified to that; is that
correct?

A. Idon't recall being asked that, but it sounds
correct, they weren't on Texas Street in -- 1 don't
recall when they opened. They could have been — they
could have been on Texas Street in the late 40s, 1 don't
recall when they opened.

Q. Ijustwant to make sure this is clear. You
don't, with any precision, know the year that Gillespice
Cleaners opened on Texas Street; is that correct?

A. That's correct.

Q. Soitcould have been 1946; is that correct?

MR. GRAHAM: Objection, calls for speculation.

A. IfI don't know, I don't know.

BY MR. NICKOVICH:

Q. We just know it was sometime after 1943; is
that right?

A. Say that again?

Q. Based on your testimony today, it's my
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(15:28-15:30)
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carly as 1940 or 1941; is that corrcct?

A. Yes.

Q. And you remember a very colorful story wherc
someone took your clothes to Gillespic Cleaners in 1943,
and at that time, Gillespie Cleaners was located on
Jackson Street; is that correct?

A. Yes.

Q. And you believed that they were located on
Jackson Street after that time, but you don't know for
how long; is that correct?

A. That's correct.

Q. At some point, you know that Gillespie Cleaners
was located on Texas Street, but you don't know exactly
when that happened, is that right?

A. That's correct.

Q. What is the latest possible date that Gillespie
Cleaners could have been first located on Tcxas Street?

A. Idon't know.

Q. When you took your clothes to be cleaned at
Gillespie Cleaners on Jackson Street, did you ever look
at the equipment that they had?

A. No.

Q. Did you ever talk to anyone that cleaned the
clothes and asked them how they did it?

A. No.
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(15:27-15:28)

understanding that you believe that Gillespie Cleaners
existed on Jackson Street in 1943 --

A. Yes.

Q. -- okay.

I don't believe you testified that you arc
aware that they existed on Jackson Street any time after
that; is that correct?

A. They were on Jackson Street after '43.

Q. But you don't know how long, is that right?

A. Idon't know what year they left, yes, correct.

Q. So sometime, a few years after that, you
believe they left; is that right?

MR. GRAHAM: Vague and ambiguous, calls for
speculation. Go ahead.

A. At some point they left, obviously. At what
point they left, I don't know.

BY MR. NICKOVICH:

Q. All right, and when you took your clothes to be
cleaned at Gillespic Cleaners when they were located on
Texas Street, did you ever see them being cleaned, the
clothes themselves?

A. No.

Q. SoI want to make sure I have your testimony
accurately reflected. You recall taking clothes to
Gillespie Cleaners that was located on Jackson Street as
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(15:30-15:31)
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Q. Did you cver look and sce if they used any
chemicals to clean the clothes?

A. No.

Q. Do you know if they even did use any chemicals
to clean the clothes?

A. No.

Q. Do you have any knowledge about how thcy went
about cleaning clothes at Gillespie Cleaners when it was
located on Jackson Street?

A. No.

Q. Can you turn please to Exhibit 19. Can you
please tumn to the second page where earlier this
morning you were directed to an advertisement that
statcs "Gillespie Cleaners and Dyers"; do you see that?

A. Yeah.

Q. And there's no numerical address on that
advertisement; is that correct?

MR. GRAHAM: Objection, the document speaks for
itself.

A. It says "Jackson Street."

BY MR. NICKOVICH:

Q. And there's no number associated with that,
though, correct?

MR. GRAHAM: Objection, the document speaks for
itself.
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Robert Dittmer
March 8, 2012

Page 166
1 I have not, and shall not, offer or provide
2 any services or products to any party's attorney or
3 third party who is financing all or part of the actiomn
4 without first offering same to all parties or their
5 attorneys attending the deposition and making same
6 available at the same time to all parties or their
7 attorneys. (Civ. Proc. § 2025.320(b))
8 I shall not provide any service or product
9 consisting of the deposition officer's notations or
10 comments regarding the demeanor of any witness,
1l attorney, or party present at the deposition to any
12 party or any party's attorney or third party who is
13 financing all or part of the action, nor shall I collect
14 any personal identifying information about the witness
15 as a service or product to be provided to any party or
16 third party who 1s financing all or part of the actiom.
17 (Civ. Proc. § 2025.320(c))
18
19 Dated: MARCH 20, 2012
20
21
22
23
24
25
Page 167
1 DEPOSITION OFFICER’S CERTIFICATE
2 {Civ.Proc. § 2025.520(e))
3 STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
4 COUNTY OF PLACER § o
5
6 I, DEBBIE MAYER , hereby certify:
7 I am the deposition officer that
8 Bstenographically recorded the testimony in the foregoing
9 deposition.
10 Written notice pursuant to Code of Civil
11 ©Procedure, Section 2025.520(a), having been sent, the
12 deponent took the following action within the allotted
13 period with respect to the transcript of the depositiom:
14 { ) In person, at the office of the
15 deposition officer, made the changes set forth on the
16 original of the tramnscript. (The parties attending the
17 deposition have been notified of said changes.)
18 ( ) Approved the transcript by signing it.
19 ( ) Refused to approve the tramscript by not
20 signing it.
21 ( ) By means of a signed letter, made the
22 changes and approved or refused to approve the
23 transcript as set forth therein. {Said letter has been
24 attached to the original tranacript and copies thereof
25 mailed to all parties attending the deposition.)
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Page 168
( ) Failed to approve the transcript within
the allotted time period.

Dated
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<l was installed on October 22, 1925. The
sphts were first turned on October 23, 1925.

ST ‘;»\m s

I8 Texas Street. Remodeled in the late 1930's
o the Crowley family. The beautiful interior
wcular staircase was stabilized and an office,
with its own entrance, was added to the east
end of the building for Assemblyman Ernest
*wley. Although blind, Mr. Crowley served
wii 25 years in the State Assembly. His wife,

ige Georgia Crowley, served in the Justice
vourt of Solano County for 40 years.

et 1 \
1 o ; .
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1026 and 1046 Texas Street. During the 1920's
many bungalows were built using the simple

oblong plan with two or three steps leading up
to an inset porch. To alter the appearance of the
homes, a number of different roof lines were
used. 1026 was the home of Lewis Morrill who
was the County Clerk. The Corcoran family

lived at 1046. Mr. Corcoran was the County
Treasurer.

1100 Texas Street. For many years the only
home on this block was that of J.B. Lemon, one
of Fairfield’s earliest residents. In 1928 the
entire block was cleared for the development of
the Deluxe Motel and Cafe. The John Lemon
home was moved to Union Avenue.

et wies,

1250 Texas Street. Built by Bernard Gillespie
for his dry cleaning and fur storage business
after fire had destroyed his building on Jackson
Street. The recessed entrance of this stream-
lined modern building is flanked with curved
glass brick sidelights, a new building technique
in the 1930's and 40’s.

R

621 Missouri. Home of E.N. Eager, the County

Surveyor, and his daughter, Maybelle who was
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LAW GROUP, LLP

May 16, 2012
VIA E-MAIL
Bruce H. Wolfe Kent Aue
Executive Officer Engineering Geologist
San Francisco Bay Regional San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Quality Control Board Water Quality Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Oakland, CA 94612 Oakland, CA 94612
bwolfe(@waterboards.ca.gov kaue@waterboards.ca.gov

Re:  Comments on Tentative Order for 622-630 Jackson Street, Fairfield CA
Dear Messrs. Wolfe and Aue:

This office represents Ann Lewczyk, as personal representative of the Michael Mclnnis
Revocable Trust and Robert Dittmer with respect to the environmental matters that have
arisen with respect to Mr. Mclnnis and Mr. Dittmer’s ownership of 625 Jackson Street,
Fairfield, CA (“Site”). This office is in receipt of the Tentative Order issued as against
622-630 Jackson Street, Fairfield, CA (“Site”) by the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, (“RWQCB”), with respect to the Site. Set
forth below are my clients’ comments to the Tentative Order for this Site. For ease of
reference my clients’ comments will be set forth after the enumerated headings. The
enumerated headings, to which the following comments are applicable, are set forth
below in the same manner in which they appear in the Tentative Order.

2.a. Business Operations

The Tentative Order states that: “Currently available information indicates that Gillespie
Cleaners used Stoddard solvent in their dry cleaning operations, because this was the
predominant chemical used at similar businesses during this period”.

“Advertisements in the local paper stated that they would be using new equipment with

state of the art methods at this new facility, suggesting a change to the use of PCE in
their dry cleaning operations at the new location.”

405 West Pine Street, Lodi, CA 95240 ~ Ph: 209 367-7055 Fax: 209 367-7056
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Evidence cited by the RWQCB, i.e. local newspaper advertisements regarding “state of
the art equipment” and “state of the art methods”, are vague, ambiguous, and
insufficient to rule out the fact that PCE and/or other VOCs may have been used in the
operations of Gillespie Cleaners, as either spotting chemicals (pre-dry cleaning agents) or
the dry cleaning solvent itself. To date, this office has not seen such an advertisement
and would request that the RWQCB provide this information.

The RWQCB’s conclusion that this advertisement, in fact, directly related to Bernard
Gillespie Cleaner’s change from Stoddard solvent operations to the use of PERC is mere
speculation on the part of the RWQCB. In fact, in this time period various new changes
to dry cleaning equipment and dry cleaning operations were taking place, other than the
change from Stoddard solvent to PERC. For example, during this time period dry
cleaners were making many changes in their operations, such as: (1) the introduction of a
combination washer/extractor dry cleaning machines; (2) the introduction of PERC
reclaimers; (3) the use of flat screen filters; (4) changing from TCE solvent use to carbon
tetrachloride solvent use; and (5) switching from the use of carbon tetrachloride solvent
to PERC solvent. Additionally, it is common knowledge that PERC was introduced as a
dry cleaning agent in approximately 1934 and that as of 1940, 12 million pounds of PCE
was being used in the U.S. by the dry cleaning industry per year. By 1940 annual carbon
tetrachloride use by the U.S. dry cleaning industry was estimated to be 45 million pounds
versus the 12 million pounds of PERC and 5 million pounds of trichloroethylene (Michelsen,
1957).

In short, evidence collected to date certainly cannot rule out the fact that Bernard
Gillespie Cleaners may have used PCE, TCE, carbon tetrachloride and/or other
chlorinated solvents at the Site for either spotting operations, dry cleaning operations, or
both. For these reasons, the operations of Gillespie Cleaners cannot be ruled out as a
source of the chlorinated solvent contamination that is present at the Site and any Order
adopted by the RWQCB with respect this Site should require that all groundwater
samples be analyzed by both EPA Method 8260 and EPA Method 8015.

The Tentative Order states that “/I/nformation provided in sworn depositions by the
Jformer operators of Solano Printers and Fairfield Printing Company indicates that only
alcohol based cleaners were used in their operations.” It is unknown where RWQCB
obtained this information, however this statement is false and misstates the deposition
testimony of a former owner of Solano Printers & Lithographers.
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To date not one operator of Fairfield Printing Company has been deposed. To date, not
one operator of Solano Printers has been deposed. On November 3, 2011, a former
owner, of Solano Printers & Lithographers, was deposed by this office. The former
owner of Solano Printers & Lithographers testified that he, personally, never operated
any of the printing presses at the Site during the time that he owned Solano Printers &
Lithographers. He further testified that he had no role in the operations of Solano
Printers & Lithographers. He testified that he was never involved in any of the cleaning
operations of any of the presses during the time that Solano Printers & Lithographers
operated at the Site. He testified that he had no knowledge regarding any of the
chemicals, washes, or solvents used in the operations at the Site. Additionally, he
testified that it was a Mr. Jack Whalley who was the person in charge of cleaning the
presses and ordering solvents during the operations of Solano Printers & Lithographers.

The former owner of Solano Printers & Lithographers did testify that, in general, when
one cleans an automatic feed press, similar to one of the presses that operated at the Site,
“You scoop the ink out, put it in a can, take material or solvent, and clean up the rollers.”
The deponent also testified that based upon his understanding, and years of experience in
the printing industry, solvents would have been used in the operations of Solano Printers
and Lithographers. Although he did testify he did not recall whether solvents were used
at the Site, he did testify that, “it would be impossible to run a print shop without using
some.” He further testified that although he didn’t “really recall” if solvents were used,
based upon his years of experience in the printing industry solvents would have been
used during the operations of Solano Printers & lithographers at the Site.

This deponent never testified that only “alcohol based” solvent was used. In fact, the
only testimony provided by the deponent, in this respect, was his testimony regarding
cleaning the roller train on one of the presses that operated at the Site.! He testified that
in cleaning the hand press, “You would take a chemical of some kind, a clear liquid. If I
remember, it was kind of alcohol-based, had kind of a strong odor.

Based upon a reading of the entirety of this deponent’s testimony it is clear that, while the
deponent could not identify what types of solvents were used, he did testify that, based
upon his experience in the printing industry, solvents would have been used in the
operations of Solano Printers & Lithographers.

! The deponent testified that the operations of Solano Printers & Lithographers at 622/630 Jackson Street
utilized at least one letterpress, a hand press, “a hot metal machine or two”, probably a Linotype machine,
“one word and hot metal type setting cases”. In addition to this testimony, there is additional evidence that
an off- set press was used at this Site during both Solano Printers & Lithographers operations and the
operations of Fairfield Printing Company.
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The statement that only alcohol based cleaners were used in the operations of Solano
Printers and Fairfield Printing Company is false and not supported by the limited
evidence collected to date. Thus, Fairfield Printing Company and Solano Printers &
Lithographers should also be named as dischargers as the evidence does not support the
RWQCB’s statement that Solano Printers & Fairfield Printing Company, only used
alcohol based cleaners in their operations. The RWQCB cannot rule out Solano Printers
and Fairfield Printing Company as dischargers based upon this incomplete and
misleading statements.

3. Named Dischargers

The Tentative Order states that no operators of the Site, subsequent to the Gillespie
Cleaners’ operators, used Stoddard Solvent.

The Tentative Order states: “The previous operators of Solano Printers and Fairfield
Printing Company are not named as dischargers because they used alcohol as a cleaning
solvent and alcohol compounds are not contaminants of concern at the Site”.

Again there has been no testimony provided by any of the operators of “Solano Printers”.
There has been no testimony provided by any of the operators of Fairfield Printing
Company. Additionally, not one person has testified that alcohol was used as a cleaning
solvent.

The only deponent who has testified on this subject testified that in general, in cleaning a
hand press, “You would take a chemical of some kind, a clear liquid. If I remember, it
was kind of alcohol-based, had kind of a strong odor”.  Again, this deponent testified
that he had no role in the operations of Solano Printers & Lithographers and was never
involved in any of the cleaning operations of any of the presses during the time that
Solano Printers & Lithographers operated at the 622-630 Jackson Street location,

The RWQCB cannot adopt an Order that extricates Solano Printers & Lithographers and
Fairfield Printing Company, companies that, combined, operated at this Site for over a
decade. The evidence, cited and relied upon by the RWQCB in support of its position to
not name Solano Printers and Fairfield Printing Company as dischargers, is misleading,
incomplete and completely misstates the testimony of this deponent.
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6. Remedial Investigations

The Tentative Order indicates that: “/D]iscontinuities in sewer lines have resulted in a
release of contaminants to the environment.” 1t is unclear if this statement is merely a
general statement regarding sewers in general or if this is a statement that is directed to
the particular sewer lines at the Site. This ambiguity should be clarified prior to the
adoption of any Order. If this statement is intended to reflect the conditions of any sewer
lines (laterals and/or mains) at, or in the vicinity of the Site, please provide the factual
information on which this statement is based.

The Tentative Order further states: “The absence of VOCs in the soil, soil gas, and
shallow groundwater samples, adjacent to the building but away from the sewer suggests
that VOCs were not discharged at this Site.”

To date, the only investigation that has taken place at the Site has been conducted by this
office by way of the lawsuit my clients have filed. Our office demanded a site inspection
of this Site in August of 2011 in order to collect a limited number of samples as an initial
process for determining whether hazardous substances were present in soil, soil vapor
and groundwater samples.

Additionally, several of the locations initially selected to collect shallow groundwater
samples had to be relocated based upon the limited amounts of accessible groundwater,
and the time constraints associated with this inspection. Further, the borings for this
investigation were located outside of the current building on the easterly boundary of the
property line. Additional information gathered to date, which has been provided to
RWQCB upon RWQCB’s request, indicates that the former Gillespie’s dry cleaning
building was demolished and was formerly located within what is now the footprint of
the current building.

To date, no sampling has been conducted within or below the location of the actual
building where it is suspected that dry cleaning operations occurred. As such, the
RWQCB should require that these dischargers conduct a similar investigation as that that
has been required for Fairfield Cleaners. Any Order issued with respect to this Site
should require the installation of borings within the current building, at the approximate
location of the Gillespie Dry Cleaning Building, in order to confirm or deny the presence
of VOCs in shallow soil, soil gas and groundwater.
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SELF MONITORING PROGRAM
2. Monitoring

The Tentative Order states that shallow and intermediate groundwater samples from new
wells shall be analyzed by EPA Method 8015. Based upon the locations and
constrictions related to the previous limited site investigation, as well as the testimony of
the former owner of Solano Printers & Lithographers, in conjunction with common
knowledge regarding solvents used in the dry cleaning and printing operations, it is likely
that VOCs are present at locations near the former Gillespie Dry Cleaning building, as
well as other locations at the Site. As such, EPA Method 8015 is not sufficient to detect
the presence of these chemicals and these named dischargers, like the other discharges
should be required to perform EPA 8260 analysis as well. Additionally, any Order issued
by the RWQCB with respect to this Site should require that chromatograms be included
with all lab reports.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions regarding any of the
aforementioned comments to this Tentative Order.
Sincerely,

ISOLA LAW GROUP, LLP

DG/mdr
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Allison E. McAdam
Attorney

Phone: 925-299-5123
amcadam@hgnlaw.com

May 16, 2012

VIA EMAIL AND U.S. MAIL

Kent Aue, PG, CEG, CHG
Engineering Geologist

San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Quality Control Board

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Oakland, CA 94612

Email: kaue@waterboards.ca.gov

RE: Jewel Hirsch’'s Comments on Tentative Order for 625 Jackson Street
in Fairfield, California

Dear Mr. Aue:

We represent Jewel Hirsch (“Mrs. Hirsch”) in the environmental matters
concerning her operation at various times of the former Fairfield Cleaners in Fairfield,
California. Thank you for providing us with this opportunity to comment on the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board’s (“Regional Board”) Tentative
Order, New Site Cleanup Requirements for 625 Jackson Street dated April 13, 2012
(“Tentative Order”). The Regional Board also issued tentative orders on April 13, 2012
for two other properties in downtown Fairfield, 712 Madison Street (the “712 Madison
Tentative Order”) and 622-630 Jackson Street (the “622-630 Jackson Tentative Order”)
(collectively, with the Tentative Order for 625 Jackson Street, the “Tentative Orders”).

On October 21, 2011, Mrs. Hirsch submitted comments on the Regional Board’s
review draft of the Tentative Order for 625 Jackson Street and 901-915 Texas Street,
which was issued on October 12, 2011. On November 28, 2011, Mrs. Hirsch provided
additional comments on the Tentative Orders issued on November 7, 2011. The
RWQCB withdrew the 2011 Tentative Orders pending further investigation on December
1, 2011.

On April 13, 2012, the Regional Board re-issued the Tentative Orders, with
revisions and additional fact allegations. Our comments on the Tentative Orders are
included below. As discussed in more detail below, we object to the Tentative Order
naming Mrs. Hirsch for the following reasons:

Environmental Litigation and Regulatory Actions ¢ Insurance Coverage ¢ Securities Arbitration

3717 Mt. Diablo Blvd., Suite 200, Lafayette, CA 94549 Tel: 925-284-0840 Fax: 925-284-0870
San Francisco Bay Area ¢« Washington, DC « Los Angeles ¢ Indianapolis, Indiana

20



e The RWQCB has not met its burden to demonstrate that Mrs. Hirsch caused or
permitted waste to be discharged into the waters of the state as required by
Water Code section 13304 for issuance of the Tentative Order;

e Currently-available data demonstrates there are at least two significant sources
of contamination in groundwater at the Site other than the 625 Jackson Street
property where Fairfield Cleaners and Laundry (“Fairfield Cleaners”) used to
operate;

e Mrs. Hirsch is only potentially liable for contamination that the RWQCB can
establish with substantial evidence was discharged into the waters of the state
during her operation of Fairfield Cleaners; and,

e The Tentative Order requires Mrs. Hirsch to investigate and cleanup
contamination which clearly is not attributable to her operation of Fairfield
Cleaners.

Given the lack of evidentiary support for the Tentative Order as it pertains to Mrs.
Hirsch and the potential impact of the Tentative Order if it is adopted on the ongoing
related litigation in the Solano County Superior Court, Michael Mclnnis et al. v. Jewel
Hirsch et al., Case No. FCS033636 (the “State Lawsuit”), we intend to notice the
depositions of certain Regional Board employees with knowledge of the Regional
Board’s evidentiary bases for the Tentative Order. Mrs. Hirsch reserves all rights to
supplement her comments after such depositions. We will also appear on behalf of
Mrs. Hirsch at the Regional Board hearing currently scheduled for July 11, 2012. In the
meantime, we are happy to meet with you to discuss any of these comments.

l. Introduction

Mrs. Hirsch worked at Fairfield Cleaners as an employee only beginning in
approximately the mid-to-late 1960s. At that time, all dry cleaning for Fairfield Cleaners
was performed off-site, near Travis Air Force Base. Dry cleaning was not performed on-
site until around 1970, during the ownership of Gene and Ruth Trumbull. Contrary to
the allegations in the Tentative Order, Mrs. Hirsch did not own the Fairfield Cleaners
business during the time dry cleaning operations were performed on-site until 1975 at
the earliest. Dry cleaning was performed on-site for approximately five years before
Mrs. Hirsch owned Fairfield Cleaners.

Beginning in approximately 1975, Mrs. Hirsch owned and operated the Fairfield
Cleaners business on property leased from the property owners, Robert Dittmer and
Michael MclInnis (deceased) (the “Property Owners”), at 625 Jackson Street in
downtown Fairfield, California. Mrs. Hirsch continued to own the Fairfield Cleaners
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business until approximately 2004, with the exception of the period between 1980 and
1981, when Obie Goins and his partners owned the Fairfield Cleaners business. In
addition, dry cleaning was not performed at 625 Jackson Street for several years in the
1990s when it was performed at another location in Fairfield instead.

In 2000, perchloroethylene (“PCE”) and its breakdown products, trichloroethene
(“TCE"), dichloroethene (“cis-1,2-DCE”) and vinyl chloride (“VC”), and other chemicals
of concern (collectively, “COCs”), including but not limited to total petroleum
hydrocarbons (“TPH”) and Stoddard solvent, were identified in soil and groundwater in
downtown Fairfield in the vicinity of 625 Jackson Street, 622-630 Jackson Street, 712
Madison Street and 901-905 Texas Street (collectively, the “Site”). The Property
Owners have been performing investigation of COCs at and near the Site under the
review of the Regional Board since 2000. This investigation and the analytical data
obtained during property inspections performed in 2011 as part of the State Lawsuit
clearly indicates there are three or more contributing sources of COCs identified at the
Site. A diagram depicting the locations of these four properties is attached as Figure 1.

On April 13, 2012, the Regional Board issued Tentative Orders for 625 Jackson
Street, 622-630 Jackson Street and 712 Madison Street to a number of potentially
responsible parties (“PRPs”) for each property. If made final, the Tentative Orders
would require the PRPs to investigate and cleanup groundwater contamination at the
Site, under the schedule for compliance indicated by the Regional Board. Each of the
Tentative Orders allege facts to support each PRP’s purported “discharger” liability.

Although currently-available evidence demonstrates there is some (low-level)
PCE in shallow groundwater down-gradient of the 625 Jackson Street property, the
Tentative Order does not provide substantial evidence that the presence of any such
PCE is the result of discharges by Mrs. Hirsch or any of her employees, rather than by
any of the other persons performing dry cleaning at Fairfield Cleaners (or for that matter,
from any of the other contributing sources, as discussed below). Rather, the Tentative
Order provides only that Mrs. Hirsch is “named as a discharger because she operated
Fairfield Cleaners for almost 30 years, during which time pollutants were discharged.
She discharged waste in the form of PCE during her operations at the Site. It was the
common industry practice during her operations to use and dispose of PCE on-site.”
(Tentative Order at 2-3.) None of these allegations are supported by substantial
evidence that PCE was discharged to the waters of the state during Mrs. Hirsch’s
operations of Fairfield Cleaners.

In addition, even if there was a discharge to groundwater during Mrs. Hirsch’s
operations at Fairfield Cleaners, the data available at this time indicates the property at
625 Jackson Street is a small contributor compared to the other contributing sources at
712 Madison Avenue and 622-630 Jackson Street, as well as another possible source
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up-gradient of MW-2. Sampling results down-gradient of 712 Madison Street and 622-
630 Jackson Street are indicative of one or more releases of PCE from each of those
properties. Furthermore, there is no pathway by which Fairfield Cleaners could have
caused the levels of PCE detected immediately down-gradient of 622-630 Jackson
Street. Mrs. Hirsch cannot be held legally responsible to investigate and cleanup
contamination she did not cause.

The Property Owners have spent more than ten years characterizing
groundwater down-gradient from Fairfield Cleaners. The small shallow plume from the
625 Jackson Street property is adequately defined at this time. The additional
investigation work being required of the PRPs for Fairfield Cleaners should instead be
required of the other contributing sources.

Il. The Tentative Order Does Not Demonstrate Substantial Evidence that Jewel
Hirsch Caused or Permitted Waste to Be Discharged Into the Waters of the
State

A. The Regional Board Must Demonstrate Substantial Evidence of a
Discharge by Mrs. Hirsch

The Tentative Order against Mrs. Hirsch is issued pursuant to the Regional
Board's authority under Water Code section 13304, which states, in part, that:

Any person . . . who has caused or permitted . . . waste to be discharged or
deposited . . . into the waters of the state and creates, or threatens to create, a
condition of pollution or nuisance, shall upon order of the [R]egional [B]oard,
clean up the waste or abate the effects of the waste, or, in the case of threatened
pollution or nuisance, take other necessary remedial action, including, but not
limited to, overseeing cleanup and abatement efforts.

Water Code 8§ 13304(a) (emphasis added).

Under the language of the Water Code, therefore, the Regional Board must
present evidence that Mrs. Hirsch “caused or permitted . . . waste to be discharged or
deposited . . . into the waters of the state.” Id. The standard by which the Regional
Board must demonstrate that Mrs. Hirsch caused or permitted waste to be discharged
into the waters of the state is “substantial evidence.” In re Exxon Co., USA, et al., Order
No. WQ 85-7, 1985 WL 1120860 at *6 (Cal. St. Wat. Res. Bd. 1985) (“. . . any findings
made by an administrative agency in support of an action must be based on substantial
evidence in the record”), citing Topanga Assn. for a Scenic Cmty. v. County of Los
Angeles, 11 Cal.3d 506, 514 (1974). The Regional Board must have “substantial
evidence to support a finding of responsibility for each party named. This means
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credible and reasonable evidence which indicates the named party has responsibility.”
Id.; see also In re Aluminum Co. of America, Order No. WQ 93-9, 1993 WL 13672991 at
*3 (Cal. St. Wat. Res. Bd. 1993); In re Sanmina Corp. et al., Order No. WQ 93-14, 1993
WL 456494 at *2 (Cal. St. Wat. Res. Bd. 1993).

The State Water Resources Control Board (“State Board”) has determined that a
key question in assigning responsibility for the cleanup and abatement of a release is
whether the party caused or permitted it. See In re John Stuart, DBA Stuart Petroleum,
Order No. WQ 86-15, 1986 WL 1210143 at *3 (Cal. St. Wat. Res. Bd. 1986). Mrs.
Hirsch objects to issuance of the Tentative Order because there is a lack of substantial
evidence in the record to support a finding of the required causal relationship between
the alleged pollution and nuisance condition and the conduct of Mrs. Hirsch at Fairfield
Cleaners. Mrs. Hirsch should not be required to cleanup a release which the Regional
Board has no evidence she caused.

B. The Facts Alleged by the Regional Board Do Not Demonstrate Substantial
Evidence of a Discharge of PCE by Mrs. Hirsch or Her Employees

The Regional Board has presented no substantial evidence in the Tentative
Order that Mrs. Hirsch permitted, much less caused, any release from Fairfield
Cleaners. The Tentative Order provides only that Mrs. Hirsch is “named as a discharger
because she operated Fairfield Cleaners for almost 30 years, during which time
pollutants were discharged. She discharged waste in the form of PCE during her
operations at the Site. It was the common industry practice during her operations to use
and dispose of PCE on-site.” (Tentative Order at 2-3.) There are no specific factual
allegations as to any discharges of PCE during Mrs. Hirsch’s operations at Fairfield
Cleaners.

In addition, the only facts developed in the State Lawsuit to date which potentially
evidence any discharge at Fairfield Cleaners is that separator water from Fairfield
Cleaners may have been released to the sewer. However, no evidence as to whether
any such separator water actually contained PCE or whether it escaped from the sewer
has been introduced by the Regional Board as part of the Tentative Orders.

Speculation is not evidence. See Roddenberry v. Roddenberry, 44 Cal. App. 4th
634, 651 (Cal. App. 1996). Possibility, speculation and conjecture are not sufficient
proof. See id.; Regents of Univ. of California v. Pub. Emp’t Relations Bd., 220 Cal. App.
3d. 346, 359 (Cal. App. 1990). To constitute substantial evidence, “the evidence must
be reasonable in nature, credible, and of solid value; it must actually be ‘substantial’
proof of the essentials which the law requires in a particular case.” Kasparian v. County
of Los Angeles, 38 Cal. App. 4th 242, 259-60 (Cal. App. 1995) (internal citations
omitted). Here, there was no contemporaneous sampling of the separator water at the
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time of discharge to establish if it in fact contained any amount of PCE. There also has
been no evidence presented which indicates the sewers were sampled and determined
to be the sources of any releases. The mere existence of the possibility cannot meet
the Regional Board's threshold of substantial evidence.

Regional Boards previously have upheld Cleanup and Abatement Orders on
challenges to the causation requirement, finding substantial evidence where there were
documented violations of discharge limits, where the Regional Board staff took soil and
water samples which established the cause of contamination, where the contamination
could only have resulted from the potentially responsible person’s facilities because
there was no other possible source, or where a Regional Board employee personally
witnessed unlawful discharges. See In re Lloyd Walker et al., Order No. WQ 80-12,
1980 WL 590845 at *2 (Cal. St. Wat. Res. Bd. 1980); In re Atchinson, Topeka and Santa
Fe Ry. Co., Order No. WQ 74-13, 1974 WL 353947 at *4 (Cal. St. Wat. Res. Bd. 1974);
Machado v. State Water Res. Control Bd., 90 Cal. App. 4th 720, 727 (Cal. App. 2001).
Here, the Regional Board has alleged no such direct proof as to Mrs. Hirsch. There are
no documented spills of PCE during the operations of Mrs. Hirsch and no sampling of
any waste water was conducted. Mrs. Hirsch “engaged in no active, affirmative or
knowing conduct with regard to the passage of contamination . . . into the soil” or
groundwater, “therefore [she] did not ‘cause or permit’ [a] discharge under section
13304.” See Redevelopment Agency of City of Stockton v. BNSF Ry. Co., 643 F.3d
668, 678 (9th Cir. 2011).

C. The Regional Board Relies on Inaccurate and Incomplete Facts to
Establish Mrs. Hirsch’s Liability

A number of the alleged facts on which the Regional Board relies in the Tentative
Order against Mrs. Hirsch are plain wrong. For example, the following are just some of
the allegations of fact in the Tentative Order which are controverted by evidence
obtained in the State Lawsuit and/or technical data gathered at the Site:

e Allegation: “Jewel Hirsch was operating a dry cleaning business at the Site in
1965 when Robert W. Dittmer and Michael L. Mclnnis purchased the property
from the Reid family.” (Tentative Order at 2.)

Eact: Jewel Hirsch did not own or operate an on-site dry cleaning business at the
Site until 1975, at the earliest.

e Allegation: “The dry cleaning business at the Site changed owners and operators
three times during the five decades it was in operation.” (Tentative Order at 2.)
Fact: Fairfield Cleaners changed owners and operators at least six times. It was
owned and/or operated by the Franks, Clarksons, Hirsches, Trumbulls, Hirsches,
Goins and partners, Hirsches, and the Yoos. Evidence obtained in the State
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Lawsuit indicates dry cleaning was not performed on-site until the operations of
the Trumbulls, in 1970 at the earliest.

e Allegation: “Information currently available to the Regional ... Board indicates
William Clarkson operated the dry cleaning business when it was first purchased
by Jewel Hirsch in 1964.” (Tentative Order at 2.)
Fact: Jewel Hirsch did not own or operate an on-site dry cleaning business at the
Site until 1975 at the earliest.

e Allegation: “Jewel Hirsch doing business as Fairfield Cleaners operated Fairfield
Cleaners for most of the period from 1964 until 2004.” (Tentative Order at 2.)
Fact: Jewel Hirsch did not own or operate an on-site dry cleaning business at the
Site until 1975, and she did not own and operate it continuously until 2004.

e Allegation: “Jewel Hirsch doing business as a Fairfield Cleaners is named as a
discharger because she operated Fairfield Cleaners for almost 30 years, during
which time pollutants were discharged. She discharged waste in the form of
PCE during her operations at the Site.” (Tentative Order at 2-3.)

Fact: The Tentative Order does not provide any evidence or facts in support of
the allegation that pollutants were discharged at Fairfield Cleaners during Jewel
Hirsch’s operations.

e Allegation: “The most recent 2011 groundwater monitoring report for the Site
indicates that contaminant plumes in shallow and intermediate groundwater
zones extend offsite to the southeast. Groundwater samples from the farther
downgradient shallow well (MW-12) approximately 350 feet from the site
contained 677 micrograms per liter (ug/L, equivalent to parts per billion (ppb)), 57
ug/L TCE, and 60 ug/L DCE . . . These data indicate that these contaminants are
migrating vertically through water-bearing strata and downgradient away from the
Site.” (Tentative Order at 5.)

Fact: MW-12 is not down-gradient of 625 Jackson, and instead is immediately
down-gradient of 622-630 Jackson. (See Figures 1 and 2.) The levels detected
in MW-12 are indicative of a release from the 622-630 Jackson Street property,
and not from 625 Jackson Street.

e Allegation: “Completion of Source Delineation . . . Completed.” (712 Madison
Tentative Order at 8-9.)
Fact: No investigation or hot spot source identification has been performed
inside or under the building at the 712 Madison Street property.

e Allegation: “While historical operations at the Site included the use and discharge
of Stoddard solvent, it does not appear that PCE was used and discharged at the
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Site.” (622-630 Jackson Tentative Order at 1.)

Eact: Only one witness to operations at the 622-630 Jackson Street property has
been deposed in the State Lawsuit, and the witness did not know whether PCE
was used at the property. (See Attachment 1, November 3, 2011 deposition of
Scott Keilholtz.) In addition, as discussed below, high levels of PCE detected in
MWs-12 and 15 indicate PCE was discharged at the 622-630 Jackson property.

Allegation: “Currently available information indicates that Gillespie Cleaners used
Stoddard solvent in their dry cleaning operations...” (622-630 Jackson Tentative
Order at 2.)

Fact: At this time, there is little or no site-specific information about the chemicals
used at Gillespie Cleaners. However, Site data indicates PCE was used at some
point during the operations at 622-630 Jackson Street. PCE was detected at 670
ug/L in groundwater at 22.5 feet, adjacent to the building at 622-630 Jackson
Street, and a release from 625 Jackson Street cannot be the cause. (See
Attachment 2, Test America Report dated August 30, 2011.)

Allegation: “Information provided in sworn depositions by the former operators of
both Solano Printers and Fairfield Printing Company indicates that only alcohol-
based cleaners were used in their operations . . . Consequently, neither Stoddard
solvent nor VOCs were likely to be used as part of their business operations.”
(622-630 Jackson Tentative Order at 2.)

Eact: Only one sworn deposition related to the 622-630 Jackson Street property
has taken place in the State Lawsuit, and it did not relate to the operations of
Fairfield Printing. (See Attachment 1 at 127, deposition of Scott Keilholtz dated
November 2, 2011.) The Site data developed immediately down-gradient of 622-
630 Jackson Street is indicative of a release of PCE at that property.

Allegation: “[T]he 622-630 Jackson Street site [is] adjacent to a sanitary sewer
line that serves both the 622-630 Jackson Street [and] the 625 Jackson Street
properties.” (622-630 Jackson Tentative Order at 4.)

Fact: As discussed in detail below, the 8 inch sanitary sewer below Alley C does
not serve both 625 Jackson Street and 622-630 Jackson Street, because it
discharges into the sewer main under Jackson Street and does not continue east
through to the other side of Jackson Street. (See Figure 1.)

The Regional Board’'s adoption of inaccurate factual allegations in the Tentative

Orders is particularly troubling because the Regional Board relies on these allegations
to make conclusions about the potential liability of the PRPs named in the Tentative
Orders. In addition, the parties to the State Lawsuit have relied on the Regional Board’s
allegations in the Tentative Orders. All of the above factual inaccuracies should be
corrected in any Final Orders.
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There are a number of additional factual allegations which we do not address at
this time; however, our silence as to any of these factual allegations should not be
interpreted as acceptance of or any waiver of our right to challenge any such factual
allegations moving forward.

lll.  The Tentative Orders Do Not Accurately Reflect that Properties Other than
625 Jackson Street Are The Cause Of Most of the Groundwater
Contamination at the Site

The Tentative Order, if adopted, would require Mrs. Hirsch to investigate and
cleanup COCs in groundwater that were not caused by any releases from Fairfield
Cleaners. Instead, the available Site technical data establishes that at least two other
properties have contributed significant amounts of COCs, particularly PCE, to
groundwater at the Site. The Regional Board acknowledges in the Tentative Order that
a “release of contaminants has been confirmed at all three of these locations [625
Jackson, 622-630 Jackson and 712 Madison]; however, the timing and quantity of these
releases and the degree to which groundwater contaminant plumes from these
properties may be commingled or may have impacted other properties has not been
determined...” (Tentative Order at 6; see also 712 Madison Tentative Order at 5.)
Figure 2, attached, depicts the suspected PCE plumes from each of the properties
named in the Tentative Orders. Notwithstanding the existence of other contributing
sources and the high levels of PCE detected immediately down-gradient of at least two
of these properties, the Tentative Order would require Mrs. Hirsch to investigate up-
gradient and cross-gradient groundwater conditions and clean up groundwater which
was impacted by sources other than Fairfield Cleaners.

A. Currently-Available Data Establishes Up-gradient and Cross-gradient
Properties are Significant Sources of PCE in Groundwater at the Site

1. THE 712 MADISON PROPERTY IS A SIGNIFICANT SOURCE OF PCE IN GROUNDWATER

On April 13, 2012, the Regional Board also issued a Tentative Order for 712
Madison Street, where Fairfield One Hour Cleaners formerly operated for more than 30
years. As the Regional Board recognized in the 712 Madison Tentative Order, soil and
groundwater “in the vicinity of the former Fairfield One Hour Cleaners are significantly
impacted” by PCE and other COCs. (712 Madison Tentative Order at 1.) As depicted
on Figure 1, attached, the 712 Madison property is located up-gradient from Fairfield
Cleaners. Since 2000, high levels of PCE detected in MW-3 during sampling indicated
there was a contributing source up-gradient from the 901-905 Texas Street property and
the 625 Jackson Street property. Levels of PCE in MW-3, which is down-gradient of the
712 Madison property, have been as high as 1,000 ug/L historically. However, it was
not until sampling was performed at the 712 Madison property as part of the State
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Lawsuit in 2011 that this was confirmed. Prior to 2011, the Regional Board never
required any of the PRPs for the 712 Madison property to perform any investigation,
despite repeated sampling results that were clearly indicative of a significant up-gradient
source of PCE to groundwater.

Recently, the significant up-gradient source of contamination which had long
been suspected was confirmed. High levels of PCE were detected in soil and
groundwater in grab samples and monitoring well samples taken at and near the 712
Madison property. For example, PCE was detected at 38,000 ug/L in May 2011 in a
grab sample taken at 20 feet at OHM-1, outside the back door at the property. (See
Attachment 3, E,C Preliminary Site Investigation Report of Findings, dated July 29,
2011.) The high levels of PCE detected are indicative of one or more discrete releases
of PCE and are also indicative of the presence of DNAPL at the 712 Madison property.
In addition, sworn testimony in the State Lawsuit evidences one or more spills of PCE
occurred during deliveries of PCE to One Hour Cleaners. (See Attachment 4,
deposition of Gerald Duensing dated June 10, 2011.)

Currently-available data indicates there are at least two separate areas where
releases occurred at the 712 Madison property: in the rear of the building where One
Hour Cleaners operated and at the sewer lateral. At this time, there has been no
investigation performed within or below the actual building where dry cleaning was
performed for over 30 years, in order to delineate the extent of impacts there, as has
been required at 625 Jackson Street. Accordingly, we disagree with the Regional
Board’s conclusion that source delineation at the 712 Madison property has been
completed. (See 712 Madison Tentative Order at 8.) Further delineation of the source
should be required in order to identify the location of the hot spot source area(s).

In addition, the lateral and vertical extent of the plume(s) originating at the up-
gradient 712 Madison Street property has not been fully characterized and it remains
unclear to what extent it is impacting groundwater under and down-gradient of the 625
Jackson Street property, including in the intermediate groundwater zone. (See Figures
2,3,4and 5.) The 712 Madison Tentative Order acknowledges contaminants from the
712 Madison property “are migrating vertically through water-bearing strata and down-
gradient away from the Site,” and “extend beyond the current monitoring well network.”
(712 Madison Tentative Order at 5.) Figures 2 and 3 demonstrate the unknown extent
of the plume(s) originating at 712 Madison and also depict the significantly larger
contribution which data suggests releases from the 712 Madison property have made to
the groundwater contamination at the Site as a whole.

Despite the Regional Board’s acknowledgment that COCs from the 712 Madison
Street property have migrated down-gradient off the property, the 712 Madison Tentative
Order only requires the PRPs to sample the wells installed in 2011 by E,C, Mr.
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Tomasini’'s consultant. At a minimum, MWs-3, 10, 10i and 10R should be associated
with the 712 Madison Street property and the PRPs for the 625 Jackson Street property
should not be required to sample these wells.

2. THE 622-630 JACKSON STREET PROPERTY IS A SIGNIFICANT SOURCE OF PCE IN
GROUNDWATER

The Regional Board also issued a Tentative Order to some of the PRPs for the
622-630 Jackson Street property, where a number of businesses, including but not
limited to Gillespie Cleaners, Singh Motors, Fairfield Printing and Solano Printers, all
operated. The 622-630 Jackson Street property is located across Jackson Street to the
east — cross-gradient (not down-gradient) — from 625 Jackson where Fairfield Cleaners
used to operate. Mrs. Hirsch disagrees with a number of the allegations in the 622-630
Jackson Tentative Order, but agrees an order for the 622-630 Jackson property is
warranted.

First, the Regional Board wrongly concludes the Alley C sewer is a potential
pathway from 625 Jackson Street, west across Jackson Street, to the 622-630 Jackson
Street property. Based on currently-available Site information, the sewer line along
Alley C is not a potential pathway for PCE from Fairfield Cleaners to East of Jackson
Street. As reflected in Figure 1, the 8 inch sanitary sewer under Alley C discharges into
the sewer main underneath Jackson Street. In fact, the sewer line on the other side of
the Jackson Street sewer main is plugged, as indicated in sewer video taken by the
Property Owners in approximately 2009, as produced by the Property Owners in the
State Lawsuit. (See also Attachment 5, GE&R Contributing Source Investigation dated
March 20, 2008, at Figure 3.) The 8 inch sewer under Alley C is set at least several feet
above the Jackson Street main sewer, so that it does not cross Jackson Street as the
Regional Board alleges, but rather flows down into the main which then heads south
underneath Jackson Street. Therefore, it is not true that the same “sanitary sewer line
... serves both the 622-630 Jackson Street [and] the 625 Jackson Street properties,” as
alleged by the Regional Board. (622-630 Jackson Tentative Order at 4.) Fairfield
Cleaners cannot be the source of PCE detected along the sewer near 622-630 Jackson
Street.

Second, the Regional Board wrongly assumes “facts” about the former
operations at the 622-630 Jackson Street property, which have no apparent basis as
currently developed in the State Lawsuit. For example, the 622-630 Jackson Tentative
Order finds that “while historical operations at the Site included the use and discharge of
Stoddard solvent, it does not appear that PCE was used and discharged at the Site.”
(622-630 Jackson Tentative Order at 1.) To the contrary, high levels of PCE detected in
MWs-12 and 15 indicate PCE was discharged at the 622 Jackson property. At this time,
there is limited knowledge of the operations at 622-630 Jackson Street, but based on

Hirsch Comments on Tentative Orders May 16, 2012 Page 11

30



the operations of dry cleaners, printers and auto shops, it would not be unusual that
PCE was used (and discharged) at the property. For example, letterpress and offset
printing machines were both used during the operations of Fairfield Printing, and each
of these machines commonly would have used VOCs in their inks and/or for cleaning.

The Regional Board also represents that “Information provided in sworn
depositions by the former operators of both Solano Printers and Fairfield Printing
Company indicates that only alcohol-based cleaners were used in their operations.”
(622-630 Jackson Tentative Order at 2.) The only deposition to date in the State
Lawsuit related to the former operations of the 622-630 Jackson Street property was the
deposition of Scott Keilholtz, taken on November 3, 2011. Mr. Keilholtz was a former
owner of the Solano Printers business but was only on the property approximately 6-12
times and was not involved in the day-to-day operations of the printers. Mr. Keilholtz
had little knowledge about the actual operations of Solano Printers, and none about the
operations of Fairfield Printing. (See Attachment 1, Deposition of Scott Keilholtz dated
November 3, 2011.) Further, we understand that the former operators of Fairfield
Printing, Jack Whalley and his wife, died in the 1990s. Therefore, unless the RWQCB is
relying on depositions taken in other litigation, and not provided to the PRPs subject to
the Tentative Orders, “sworn depositions by the former operators” at 622-630 Jackson
simply do not exist.

The Regional Board relies on these false assumptions regarding the construction
of the Alley C sewer and the prior operations at the 622-630 Jackson property to
wrongly conclude the following:

The location of the soil, soil gas, and groundwater samples collected at this Site,
together with laboratory analytical data for these samples, suggests that VOCs
have been discharged near the Site, possible from the adjacent sanitary sewer
line or a potential upgradient source. The absence of VOCs in sail, soil gas, and
shallow groundwater samples adjacent to the building but away from the sewer
suggests that VOCs were not discharged at this Site. The significant
concentrations of Stoddard solvent reported in groundwater samples indicate that
this contaminant was discharged at this Site. Investigation is needed to identify
the source(s) of contamination, delineate contaminant pathways, identify and
evaluate potential sensitive receptors, and characterize the vertical and lateral
extent of contamination in soil and groundwater at the Site and downgradient of
the Site.

(622-630 Jackson Tentative Order at 5, emphasis added.)

In 2011, groundwater samples taken from adjacent to the building at 622-630
Jackson revealed PCE at 670 ug/L in groundwater at 22.5 feet. (See Attachment 2, Test
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America Report dated August 30, 2011) Historically, levels of PCE identified in MW-12
and MW-15 indicate a source of PCE emanating from a location north of these
locations, which could not be associated with operations or potential releases from
Fairfield Cleaners. MW-12 and 15 are not down-gradient of Fairfield Cleaners. (See
Figure 2.) Instead, they are hydrogeologically down-gradient of the 622-630 Jackson
Street property. The Regional Board’s conclusion that MW-12 is down-gradient of
Fairfield Cleaners is wrong.

In addition, the levels of PCE and breakdown products identified in MW-12 and
MW-15 historically have been significantly higher than those identified immediately
down-gradient of Fairfield Cleaners. This distribution also supports the conclusion that
Fairfield Cleaners is not the source of those levels of PCE in groundwater. Instead,
based on the levels of PCE from the grab sample(s) at the 622-630 Jackson property,
the high levels in MW-12 and MW-15, and the construction of the sewer system which
would not result in any releases from Fairfield to the sewer system along the Alley C
sewer east of Jackson Street, the data strongly suggests the 622-630 Jackson Street
property is a discrete source of PCE at the Site. Indeed, Figures 2, 3 and 5 (attached)
demonstrate the anticipated contributions of the 622-630 Jackson Street property to
groundwater based on currently-available Site data.

At a minimum, the contamination detected in MWs-8, 11, 12, 13, 15 and 21
should be associated with the 622-630 Jackson Street property, rather than 625
Jackson where Fairfield Cleaners operated. In addition, levels detected in MWs-16 and
19 are more likely associated with 622-630 Jackson Street than with alleged releases
from Fairfield Cleaners at 625 Jackson Street.

3. AN ADDITIONAL UP-GRADIENT SOURCE LIKELY EXISTS AS REFLECTED BY MW-2

Based on currently-available data, it appears very likely there is another source
of PCE up-gradient from 625 Jackson Street, as evidenced by the levels of PCE and its
breakdown products (specifically, high levels of Cis-1,2-DCE) in MW-2. It is unclear
whether the levels seen in MW-2 are indicative of a release at the 901-905 Texas Street
property or from another up-gradient source (possibly along the sewer main, to the
north). It is clear, however, there is contamination impacting MW-2 that is not related in
any way to releases from Fairfield Cleaners. Figure 4 depicts the plumes of Cis-1,2-
DCE. Figures 3 and 4 both indicate that another source, clearly distinct from 625
Jackson Street, is impacting MW-2.

The source of the impacts detected at MW-2 remain unknown at this time. The
prior Tentative Order for 625 Jackson Street (dated November 2011) contained
allegations specifically pertaining to the former operations at the 901-905 Texas Street
property, which no longer is included as part of the Tentative Order. The Regional
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Board acknowledges that the 901-905 Jackson Street property “has been used for a
variety of businesses over a period of many years, including a car dealership and a
gasoline station with auto repair facilities,” and these businesses “may also have used
VOCs and petroleum solvents to wash parts and clean equipment.” (Tentative Order at
2.) It also is possible MW-2 may be indicative of another up-gradient release(s) from
the 712 Madison property, which could have entered the Jackson Street sewer main
north of MW-2. Although the source of the COCs regularly detected at high levels in
MW-2 is unclear, it is clear they are not related to the operations of Fairfield Cleaners
and the PRPs for the Tentative Order should not be responsible for sampling MW-2, nor
should they be required to perform further investigation or any cleanup up- or cross-
gradient of the 625 Jackson Street property.

B. Any Contribution to PCE in Groundwater from Fairfield Cleaners was
Minor in Comparison

Levels of PCE and breakdown products detected in soil and groundwater at and
immediately down-gradient of the 625 Jackson Street property have been significantly
lower than those detected both up-gradient and cross-gradient, which are more likely
related to the other properties at issue in the Tentative Orders. As evidenced by the
diagram of the total PCE equivalent plumes in Figure 3, the contribution from Fairfield
Cleaners is at least an order of magnitude less than the contribution from releases
arising from either 712 Madison or 622-630 Jackson. (See Figure 3, attached.) Further,
as depicted in Figure 5, the contributions (if any) to the intermediate groundwater zone
from Fairfield Cleaners had little or no impact on current groundwater conditions in the
intermediate zone. Instead, it appears there only is a relatively small plume limited to
the shallow groundwater zone which could possibly be associated with the 625 Jackson
Street property.

As a result, the Regional Board'’s finding that “Based on the high concentrations
of the contaminants reported in groundwater samples from monitoring wells farthest
from the Site, the contaminant plumes in the shallow and intermediate groundwater
zones extend down-gradient beyond the current monitoring well network,” is not correct.
(See Tentative Order at 5.) The high concentrations detected in the wells farthest down-
gradient from the 625 Jackson Street property are those which should be associated
with the 622-630 Jackson Street property. Likewise, the Regional Board’s conclusion
that “Laboratory analytical reports for groundwater samples collected from these wells
indicate that PCE, TCE, DCE and vinyl chloride are present in the shallow and
intermediate zones at concentrations more than two orders of magnitude above
California maximum contaminant levels for these contaminants,” should be associated
with the 622-630 Jackson Street property as well. (See Tentative Order at 4-5.)
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C. Groundwater Down-gradient from Fairfield Cleaners has been Sufficiently
Characterized

The Property Owners of 625 Jackson Street have performed extensive
investigation and monitoring of groundwater in the vicinity of the Site, including
construction of monitoring wells down-gradient of the 625 Jackson property to
characterize groundwater conditions in the shallow and intermediate zones. Down-
gradient groundwater is adequately defined at this time to remediate any contribution
from Fairfield Cleaners.

Based on the available Site data, there currently is no indication of a contribution
from Fairfield Cleaners of PCE to the intermediate groundwater zone. Figure 5
demonstrates the distribution of PCE in the intermediate zone as indicated by current
data. Further, the extent of PCE in shallow groundwater down-gradient of the 625
Jackson property has been adequately characterized, as evidenced by the fact that
concentrations of PCE at MW-7 are at or below drinking water standards. This is
reflected in Figure 2.

Finally, as discussed above, based on all available Site information, the PRPs for
625 Jackson Street should not be required to monitor wells which are up- or cross-
gradient from the property, regardless of who originally installed the wells. Enough data
has been generated to date to clearly establish Fairfield Cleaners is not the source of
any COCs detected in the wells other than those hydrogeologically down-gradient of the
625 Jackson property — specifically, MWs-17 and 18. Future monitoring by the PRPs for
625 Jackson Street should be limited to MWs-17 and 18.

IV. Mrs. Hirsch is Not Jointly and Severally Liable Under the Water Code for
Releases by Other PRPs

A. Water Code Section 13304 Liability is Not Joint and Several

California law imposes a general presumption against joint and several
obligations unless there are express words to the contrary. See Civ. Code 8§ 1431. In
light of this presumption, the plain language of Water Code section 13304 imposes only
a several obligation, because the text of Section 13304 requires the Regional Board to
demonstrate that each responsible person caused or permitted, or threatens to cause or
permit, waste to be deposited or discharged where it is, or probably will be, discharged
into the waters of the state and creates, or threatens to create, a condition of pollution or
nuisance. Water Code 8§ 13304(a). Section 13304 further provides that each such
responsible person “shall upon order of the regional board, clean up the waste or abate
the effects of the waste . . .” Id. The language of Section 13304 does not require each
responsible person to clean up and abate the waste caused by all other discharges or
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dischargers that ever occurred at the Site. Thus, a several obligation under Water Code
section 13304 is mandated by the conspicuous lack of text in that section making
reference to or intention to impose a “joint and several” obligation. This interpretation of
a several obligation, as opposed to one that is joint and several, is consistent with the
policy adopted by the People of the State of California, as codified at Civil Code section
1431.1, viewing the imposition of joint and several liability as frequently inequitable and
unjust.

B. Mrs. Hirsch is Not Potentially Responsible for Releases from 712 Madison
Street, 622-630 Jackson Street or any Property other than 625 Jackson
Street

The analytical data available at this time indicates one or more discharges
occurred at 712 Madison Street and 622-630 Jackson Street. It also appears likely an
additional source exists somewhere up-gradient of MW-2. It is undisputed that Mrs.
Hirsch never owned or operated any business at any of those other properties and
never discharged at those properties. Nonetheless, the Tentative Order would require
Mrs. Hirsch to address groundwater contamination caused by discharges from other
properties at the Site.

In the Tentative Order, the Regional Board makes a finding that Mrs. Hirsch is a
“discharger” because “she operated Fairfield Cleaners for almost 30 years, during which
time pollutants were discharged. She discharged waste in the form of PCE during her
operations at the Site. It was the common industry practice during her operations to use
and dispose of PCE on-site.” (Tentative Order at 2-3.) While the Tentative Order itself
acknowledges Water Code section 13304 authorizes the Regional Board to order a
discharger to clean up waste which the discharger “has caused or permitted . . . to be
discharged or deposited . . .”, the Tentative Order nonetheless orders Mrs. Hirsch to
investigate and cleanup contamination in groundwater caused by releases from other
persons at other properties. Failure to comply with the Order if adopted would subject
Mrs. Hirsch to enforcement action, including but not limited to civil liability and/or
criminal liability. These requirements that Mrs. Hirsch perform investigation and cleanup
of discharges of waste she did not cause or permit is contrary to the statutory language
of the Water Code, as well as the public policy as enacted by the People of the State of
California.

V. Conclusion

In light of the above, Mrs. Hirsch objects to the Regional Board's finding that she
is a discharger and its requirements that she investigate and cleanup discharges
alleged to be from Fairfield Cleaners. Please be advised, we plan to appear on behalf
of Mrs. Hirsch at the hearing on the Tentative Order scheduled for July 11, 2012.
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Please also note that an absence of a comment in response to any fact or
conclusion in the Tentative Orders should not be construed as an agreement or waiver
as to any fact or conclusion. Mrs. Hirsch reserves her right to challenge any Cleanup
and Abatement Order before the Regional Board or the State Board pursuant to Water
Code section 13320 or other applicable law.

Please let us know if you have any questions about any of our comments on the
Tentative Order. We would be happy to meet with you at your offices to discuss any
guestions and/or concerns. | can be reached at (925) 284-0840 or
amcadam@hgnlaw.com.

Very truly yours,
Hunsucker Goodstein & Nelson PC

Atliorns. Medbam

Allison E. McAdam
AEM:mdb

Enclosures:
Figures 1-5
Attachment 1: November 3, 2011 Deposition of Scott Keilholtz
Attachment 2: Test America Report, August 30, 2011
Attachment 3: E>C Prelim. Site Investigation Report of Findings, July 29, 2011
Attachment 4: June 10, 2011 Deposition of Gerald Duensing
Attachment 5: GE&R Contributing Source Investigation, March 20, 2008, Figure 3

cc: Bruce H. Wolfe (via Email)
Jewel Hirsch
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